Sec. 130. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.50, Subdivision 2, Clause (g), is amended in line 3 by deleting "State Arts Council" and inserting in lieu thereof "board of the arts" and in line 5 by deleting "State Arts Council" and inserting in lieu thereof board of the arts."

Sec. 131. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 16.872, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 4 by deleting "State Fine Arts Council" and inserting in lieu thereof "board of the arts".

Approved April 9, 1976.

CHAPTER 240---H.F.No.81

An act relating to real property; termination of contract for sale; providing differing times of notice in accordance with percentage of purchase price paid; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 559.21.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 559.21, is amended to read:

559,21 REAL PROPERTY; TERMINATION OF CONTRACT OF SALE: NOTICE, SERVICE AND RETURN, COSTS, REINSTATE-MENT. When default is made in the conditions of any contract for the conveyance of real estate or any interest therein, whereby the vendor has a right to terminate the same, he may do so by serving upon the purchaser, his personal representatives or assigns, either within or without the state, a notice specifying the conditions in which default has been made, and stating that such contract will terminate (1) 30 days after the service of such notice if the purchaser has paid less than 30 percent of the purchase price, exclusive of interest thereon, and any mortgages or prior contracts for deed which are assumed by the purchaser, (2) 45 days after service of such notice if the purchaser has paid 30 percent, or more, but less than 50 percent of the purchase price, exclusive of interest thereon, and any mortgages or prior contracts for deed which are assumed by the purchaser, (3) 60 days after service of such notice if the vendee has paid 50 percent, or more, of the purchase price, exclusive of interest thereon, and any mortgages or prior contracts for deed which are assumed by the purchaser, unless prior thereto the purchaser shall comply with such conditions and pay the costs of service, the mortgage registration tax, if actually paid by the vendor, together with an amount to apply on attorneys' fees actually expended or incurred, of \$50-\$75 when the amount in default is less than \$500 \$750, and of \$100 \$200 when the amount in default is \$500-\$750 or more; provided, however, that no amount shall be required to be paid for attorneys' fees as provided hereunder, unless some part of the conditions of default shall have existed at least 45

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

days prior to the date of service of said notice. Such notice must be given notwithstanding any provisions in the contract to the contrary, and shall be served within the state in the same manner as a summons in the district court, without the state, in the same manner, and without securing any sheriff's return of not found, making any preliminary affidavit, mailing a copy of said notice or doing any other preliminary act or thing whatsoever. Service of the notice without the state may be proved by the affidavit of the person making the same, made before an authorized officer having a seal, and within the state by such an affidavit or by the return of the sheriff of any county therein.

Three weeks published notice, and if the premises described in the contract are actually occupied, then in addition thereto, the personal service of a copy of the notice within ten days after the first date of publication of the notice, and in like manner as the service of a summons in a civil action in the district court upon the person in possession of the premises, shall have the same effect as the personal service of the notice upon the purchaser, his personal representatives or assigns, either within or without the state as herein provided for. In case of such service by publication, as herein provided, the notice shall specify the conditions in which default has been made and state that such contract will terminate 90 days after the service of such-first date of publication of the notice, unless prior thereto the purchaser comply with such conditions and pay the costs of service and attorneys' fees as provided herein, and the purchaser, his personal representatives or assigns, shall be allowed 90 days from and after the service-first date of publication of such the notice to comply with the conditions of such contract.

If, within the time mentioned, the person served complies with such conditions and pays the costs of service and attorneys' fees as provided herein, the contract shall be thereby reinstated; but otherwise shall terminate. In the event that such notice was not signed by an attorney for the vendor and the vendor is not present in the state, or cannot be found therein, then compliance with the conditions specified in the notice may be made by paying to the clerk of the district court in the county wherein the real estate or any part thereof is situated any money due and filing proof of compliance with other defaults specified, and the clerk of the district court shall be deemed the agent of the vendor for such purposes. A copy of the notice with proof of service thereof, and the affidavit of the vendor, his agent or attorney, showing that the purchaser has not complied with the terms of the notice, may be recorded with the register of deeds, and shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated; but this section shall in no case be held to apply to contracts for the sale or conveyance of lands situated in another state or in a foreign country.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective for contracts executed after August 1, 1976.

Approved April 13, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout